Hamilton Locke Options Prospectus 16

3.4 Diluting effect of the Offer

On the assumptions that:

(a) all of the Quoted Options offered under this Prospectus are issued and exercised into

Shares; and

(b) no other Securities are issued or exercised (including the Options and Performance

Rights currently on issue),

the diluting effect on the percentage interest of existing Shareholders' would be 2.80%.

3.5 Effect of the Offer on control of the Company

The Company is of the view that the Offer will not affect the control (as defined by section

50AA of the Corporations Act) of the Company. No new investor or existing Shareholder will

have a voting power greater than 20% as a result of the completion of the Offer.

3.6 Financial effect of the Offer

The Company’s pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

 Ironbark Zinc Subsequent

Events

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Balance

 Audited  Unaudited Unaudited

 30 June 2022 30 June 2022 30 June 2022 30 June 2022

 $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 2,918,537 (223,848) - 2,694,869

Trade & other receivables 22,020 - - 22,020

Financial assets 9,715 - - 9,715

Total current assets 2,950,272 (223,848) - 2,726,424

Non-Current assets

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

55,268,812 (155,293) - 55,113,519

Property, plant and

equipment

3,754 - - 3,754

Other assets 2,863,410 - - 2,863,410

Total non-current assets 58,135,976 (155,293) - 57,980,683

TOTAL ASSETS 61,086,248 (379,141) - 60,707,107

Hamilton Locke Options Prospectus 17

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,117,791) (540,106) - (577,685)

Provisions (41,579) - - (41,579)

Other liabilities (1,462,791) - - (1,462,791)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (2,622,161) (540,106) - (2,082,055)

NET ASSETS 58,464,087 (160,965) - 58,625,052

EQUITY

Contributed equity 137,557,270 1,410,000  138,967,270

Reserves 2,418,299 (747,005) 319,726 1,991,020

Accumulated losses (81,511,482) (502,030) (319,726) (82,333,238)

TOTAL EQUITY 58,464,087 160,965 - 58,625,052

Basis of Preparation

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared in accordance

with the Corporations Act and Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations of the

Australian Accounting Standards Board on a going concern basis, which contemplates the

continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities

in the normal course of business.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position is based on the audited financial

position as at 30 June 2022.  Other than in the ordinary course of business, there have been